

---

THE FARM PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT  
(C.C.S.M. c. F47)

**Canadian Broiler Hatching Egg Marketing Agency Delegation Regulation, amendment**

---

Regulation 60/2008  
Registered March 17, 2008

**Manitoba Regulation 230/87 amended**

**1** The *Canadian Broiler Hatching Egg Marketing Agency Delegation Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 230/87*, is amended by this regulation.

**2** The title is amended by striking out "Canadian Broiler Hatching Egg Marketing Agency" and substituting "Canadian Hatching Egg Producers".

**3** Section 1 is amended in the definition "extra-provincial board" by striking out "Canadian Broiler Hatching Egg Marketing Agency" and substituting "Canadian Hatching Egg Producers".

**4** Section 2 is amended by

(a) striking out "control" and substituting "manage"; and

(b) striking out "under clause 23(1)(a) and (d) of the *Farm Products Marketing Agencies Act* (Canada)" and substituting "under clauses 22(1)(a) and (d) of the *Farm Products Agencies Act* (Canada)".

---

LOI SUR LA COMMERCIALISATION DES PRODUITS AGRICOLES  
(c. F47 de la C.P.L.M.)

**Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur la délégation de certains pouvoirs à l'Office canadien de commercialisation des oeufs d'incubation de poulet de chair**

---

Règlement 60/2008  
Date d'enregistrement : le 17 mars 2008

**Modification du R.M. 230/87**

**1** Le présent règlement modifie le *Règlement sur la délégation de certains pouvoirs à l'Office canadien de commercialisation des oeufs d'incubation de poulet de chair, R.M. 230/87*.

**2** Le titre est modifié par substitution, à « à l'Office canadien de commercialisation des oeufs d'incubation de poulet de chair », de « aux Producteurs d'oeufs d'incubation du Canada ».

**3** La définition de « conseil extra-provincial » figurant à l'article 1 est modifiée par substitution, à « L'Office canadien de commercialisation des oeufs d'incubation de poulet de chair », de « Les Producteurs d'oeufs d'incubation du Canada ».

**4** L'article 2 est modifié :

a) par substitution, à « contrôler », de « gérer »;

b) par substitution, à « en vertu des alinéas 23(1)a) et d) de la *Loi sur les offices de commercialisation des produits de ferme* (Canada) », de « en vertu des alinéas 22(1)a) et d) de la *Loi sur les offices des produits agricoles* (Canada) ».

**5**            **Subsection 3(2) is amended by striking out** "The Manitoba Broiler Hatching Egg Commission" **and substituting** "Manitoba Chicken Producers".

**6**            **Section 4 is amended by striking out** "Minister of Agriculture" **and substituting** "Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Initiatives".

**5**            **Le paragraphe 3(2) est modifié par substitution, à** « la Commission manitobaine de commercialisation des oeufs d'incubation de poulets à griller », **de** « l'Office des producteurs de poulets du Manitoba ».

**6**            **L'article 4 est modifié par substitution, à** « ministre de l'Agriculture », **de** « ministre de l'Agriculture, de l'Alimentation et des Initiatives rurales ».